

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

DEBORAH LYNN FOSTER,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v

RAY JAMES FOSTER

Defendant / Appellant / Counter-Plaintiff.

SCT Docket No.
COA Docket No. 324853
Circuit Court No. 07-15064-DM

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL (AFTER REMAND)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF ORDERS BEING APPEALED..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

GROUND FOR REVIEW 18

I. THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE INVOLVE LEGAL PRINCIPLES OF MAJOR SIGNIFICANCE TO THE STATE’S JURISPRUDENCE BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS REFUSED TO FOLLOW FEDERAL LAW EVEN AFTER THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT HAS ISSUED AN UNEQUIVOCAL AND CONTROLLING OPINION REJECTING THE COURT OF APPEALS’ REASONING LEAVING MICHIGAN IN A STATE OF NONCOMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW..... 18

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS..... 22

III.THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION WILL CAUSE (AND IS CAUSING) MATERIAL INJUSTICE 23

IV.THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH A DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT 24

ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS..... 25

I. HOWELL CONFIRMED FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS (AND HAS ALWAYS PREEMPTED) STATE COURTS FROM DIVIDING VETERANS’ BENEFITS AS “MARITAL PROPERTY” IN DIVORCE PROCEEDINGS ABSENT EXPRESS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORIZATION. CONGRESS LIFTED THIS ABSOLUTE PREEMPTION ONLY FOR A PORTION OF MILITARY RETIRED PAY – DISPOSABLE RETIRED PAY – DEFINED IN THE UNIFORMED SERVICES FORMER SPOUSES PROTECTION ACT (USFSPA), 10 USC 1408(a)(4)(A)(ii) and (c)(1). STATE COURTS WERE AND ALWAYS HAVE BEEN PREEMPTED FROM REQUIRING VETERAN’S TO REIMBURSE OR INDEMNIFY FORMER SPOUSES WHERE THE VETERAN WAIVES HIS OR HER MILITARY RETIRED PAY TO RECEIVE DISABILITY PAY. DESPITE HOWELL’S UNEQUIVOCAL CORRECTION OF ERRANT STATE CASE LAW, THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS CHOSE TO CONTINUE TO ABIDE BY ITS OWN PUBLISHED OPINION IGNORING THE PREEMPTIVE FEDERAL RULE. THIS COURT MUST RESTORE MICHIGAN LAW TO A STATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW..... 25

A. *Standard of Review* 25

B. *Applicable Law* 25

1. *The Supremacy Clause* 25

2. *Veterans’ Benefits Spring from Congress’ Enumerated War Powers*..... 26

3. *Federal Law Concerning Military Benefits Completely Preempts State Domestic Relations and Family Law* 26

4. *The USFSPA Lifted Preemption Only for Marital Property Division*..... 28

5. *State Court Manipulation to Avoid Mansell*..... 28

6. *Howell v Howell* 29

C. *Analysis*..... 31

II. 38 USC 5301 INDEPENDENTLY PROTECTS PETITIONER’S CRSC BENEFITS FROM “ANY LEGAL PROCESS WHATEVER” AND STATE COURTS LACK JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY TO ORDER VETERANS TO PART WITH THESE BENEFITS BY FORCING THE VETERAN TO USE THESE MONIES TO INDEMNIFY OR REIMBURSE A FORMER SPOUSE FOR HIS OR HER LOSSES WHEN THE VETERAN WAIVES RETIREMENT PAY TO RECEIVE OTHER VETERANS’ BENEFITS..... 37

A. *Standard of Review* 37

B. *Applicable Law* 37

1. *Purpose and Interpretation of 38 USC 5301* 37

2. *The Plain Language of 38 USC 5301* 38

3. *CRSC is a Benefit Authorized by the Secretary of Veterans Affairs Within the Meaning of 38 USC 5301(a)(1)* 39

4. *Howell Ruled that 38 USC 5301(a)(1) Divests State Courts of Authority Over Benefits Protected Under that Provision* 39

C. *Analysis*..... 40

III. and IV.

THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN REFUSING TO STAY PETITIONER’S ONGOING PAYMENTS PER THE CIRCUIT COURT’S FEDERALLY PREEMPTED ORDERS AND IN REFUSING TO CANCEL AN “APPEARANCE” BOND WHEN PETITIONER APPEARED THROUGH HIS COUNSEL AT THE 2014 CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS AND WHERE COLLATERAL SECURING THE BOND IS BASED ON AN AGREEMENT TO PAY NON-DISPOSABLE VETERANS’ BENEFITS IN CONTRAVENTION OF 38 USC 5301(a)(3)(A) and (C)

..... 48

A. *Standard of Review* 48

B. *Applicable Law* 48

C. *Analysis* 49

RELIEF REQUESTED 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, art I, § 8, cls 12-14.....	26
US Const, art VI, cl 2.....	25

Statutes

10 USC 1408.....	passim
10 USC 1413a.....	passim
38 USC 3101.....	2
38 USC 5301.....	passim
38 USC 770.....	43
42 USC 659.....	41, 51

Cases

<i>Adams v United States</i> , 126 Fed Cl 645 (2016)	39, 42, 46
<i>American Training Serv’s, Inc v Veterans Admin</i> , 434 F Supp 988 (DNJ 1977)	38
<i>Ameritech Mich v PSC (In re MCI)</i> , 460 Mich 396, 596 NW2d 164 (1999).....	37, 48
<i>Arizona v United States</i> , 567 US ___; 132 S Ct 2492; 183 L Ed 2d 351 (2012).....	26
<i>Atlanta v Stokes</i> , 175 Ga 201; 165 SE 270 (Ga 1932).....	38
<i>Beek v City of Wyoming</i> , 495 Mich 1; 846 NW2d 531 (2014).....	25, 30
<i>Berberich v Mattson</i> , 903 NW2d 233 (Minn Ct App 2017).....	13
<i>Betty v Brooks & Perkins</i> , 446 Mich 270; 521 NW2d 518 (1994).....	21, 24

<i>Bruwer v Oaks (On Remand),</i> 218 Mich App 392; 554 NW2d 345 (1996).....	4, 48
<i>Cassinelli v Cassinelli,</i> ___ US ___; 138 S Ct 69; 199 L Ed 2d 2 (2017).....	13, 35, 39
<i>City of Detroit v Ambassador Bridge,</i> 481 Mich 29; 748 NW2d 221 (2008).....	21, 24
<i>Dahnke-Walker Milling Co v Bondurant,</i> 257 US 282; 42 S Ct 106; 66 L Ed 239 (1921).....	30
<i>DeMyer v McGonegal,</i> 32 Mich 120 (1875)	4, 48
<i>Ex Parte Johnson,</i> 591 SW2d 453 (Tex 1979).....	46
<i>Ex Parte Pummill,</i> 606 SW2d 707 (Tex App 1980).....	46
<i>Fletcher v Fletcher,</i> 447 Mich 871; 526 NW2d 889 (1994).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Gatfield v Gatfield,</i> 682 NW2d 632 (Minn 2004).....	14
<i>Hayburn's Case,</i> 2 US (Dall.) 409, 1 L. Ed. 436, 2 Dall. 409 (1792)	26
<i>Hisquierdo v Hisquierdo,</i> 439 US 572; 99 S Ct 802; 59 L Ed 2d 1 (1979).....	26, 27
<i>Howell v Howell,</i> 581 US ___; 137 S Ct 1400; 197 L Ed 2d 781 (2017).....	passim
<i>Hurt v Jones-Hurt,</i> 2017 Md App 610; 168 A3d 992 (2017)	14
<i>In re Ballard's Estate,</i> 293 NYS 31; 161 Mis 785 (NY 1937).....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Bornstein,</i> 359 NW2d 500 (Iowa App 1984)	45

<i>In re Marriage of Cassinelli</i> , 4 Cal App 5th 1285; 201 Cal Rptr 3d 311 (2016).....	14, 18, 35
<i>In re Marriage of Costo</i> , 203 Cal Rptr 85 (1984)	46
<i>In re Marriage of Hapaniewski</i> , 107 Ill App 3d 848, 438 NE2d 466 (Ill App 1982).....	45
<i>In re Marriage of Tozer</i> , 410 P3d 835 (Colo App 2017)	20
<i>In re McFarland</i> , 790 F3d 1182 (11th Cir 2015)	45
<i>King v King</i> , 149 Mich App 495; 386 NW2d 562 (1986).....	9, 28
<i>Maldonado v Ford Motor Co</i> , 476 Mich 372; 719 NW2d 809 (2006).....	48
<i>Mansell v Mansell</i> , 490 US 581; 109 S Ct 2023; 104 L Ed 2d 675 (1989).....	passim
<i>Maryland v Louisiana</i> , 451 US 725; 101 S Ct 2114; 68 L Ed 2d 576 (1981).....	26
<i>McCarty v McCarty</i> , 453 US 210; 101 S Ct 2728; 69 L Ed 2d 589 (1981).....	passim
<i>Megee v Carmine</i> , 290 Mich App 551; 802 NW2d 669 (2010).....	passim
<i>Merrill v Merrill</i> , ___ US ___; 137 S Ct 2156; 198 L Ed 2d 228 (2017).....	12, 35, 39
<i>Merrill v Merrill</i> , 238 Ariz 47; 362 P3d 1034 (Ariz 2015)	13, 18
<i>Mich Cannery & Freezers Ass'n v Agric Mktg & Bargaining Bd</i> , 467 US 461; 104 S Ct 2518; 81 L Ed 2d 399 (1984).....	25
<i>Mutual Pharm Co Inc v Bartlett</i> , 570 US ___; 133 S Ct 2466; 186 L Ed 2d 607 (2013).....	31

<i>Oneok, Inc v Learjet, Inc</i> , 135 S Ct 1591; 191 L Ed 2d 511 (2015).....	25
<i>People v Bailey</i> , 169 Mich App 492; 426 NW2d 755 (1988).....	48
<i>People v Bryant</i> , 491 Mich 575; 822 NW2d 124 (2012).....	21, 24
<i>Porter v Aetna Cas. & Sur Co</i> , 370 US 159; 82 S. Ct. 1231; 8 L. Ed. 2d 407 (1962).....	38
<i>Reed v Reed</i> , 481 P2d 125 (Colo App 1971).....	46
<i>Rickman v Rickman</i> , 605 P2d 909; 124 Ariz 507 (Ariz App 1980)	45
<i>Ridgway v Ridgway</i> , 454 US 46; 102 S Ct 49; 70 L Ed 2d 39 (1981).....	passim
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 US 619; 107 S Ct 2029; 95 L Ed 2d 599 (1987).....	43, 44
<i>Rostker v Goldberg</i> , 453 US 57; 101 S Ct 2646; 69 L Ed 2d 478 (1981).....	26
<i>Ryan v Brunswick Corp</i> , 454 Mich 20; 557 NW2d 541 (1997).....	21, 31
<i>Sprietsma v Mercury Marine</i> , 537 US 31; 123 S Ct 518; 154 L Ed 2d 466 (2002).....	21, 31
<i>United States v Oregon</i> , 366 US 643; 81 S Ct 1278; 6 L Ed 2d 575 (1961).....	26
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 US 655; 70 S Ct 398; 94 L Ed 424 (1950).....	43, 47
<i>Yake v Yake</i> , 183 A 555; 170 Md 75 (Md 1936).....	38
<i>Yates v Aiken</i> , 484 US 211; 108 S Ct 534; 98 L Ed 2d 546, 554 (1988).....	30

Unpublished Opinions

Barresi v Barresi,
issued May 21, 2015 (Docket No. 319739) 4, 48

Brown v Brown,
2018 Ala Civ App LEXIS 54 (Ala App 2018) 20

Foster v Foster (On Remand),
issued March 22, 2018 (Docket No. 324853) 1

Foster v Foster,
issued October 13, 2016 (Docket No. 324853)..... 1, 9

In re Cassinelli (On Remand),
2018 Cal. App. LEXIS 177 (March 2, 2018)..... 13, 35

In re Merrill,
Maricopa County Superior Court, Case No. DR 1991-02542 (March 15, 2018)..... 13

Vlach v Vlach,
2017 Tenn App LEXIS 717 (Tenn Ct App, October 27, 2017)..... 14, 20

Court Rules

MCR 3.604..... 4, 48, 54

MCR 7.211..... 15, 16

MCR 7.215..... 17

MCR 7.303..... 1

MCR 7.305..... 1, 2

MCR 7.312..... 13

Regulations

DoD Financial Management Regulations 7000.14-R..... 13, 34, 36, 41

Law Reviews and Professional Publications

Rombauer, Marital Status and Eligibility for Federal Statutory Income Benefits: A Historical Survey, 52 Wash. L. Rev. 227 (1977)..... 26

Waterstone, *Returning Veterans and Disability Law*, 85:3 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1081 (2010) .. 26
